

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: UBK126-E

Substructure - 1200mm - 3 doors



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Substructure 1200mm - 3 Doors (UBK126-E)

General Information

Thank you for choosing the Substructure 1200mm - 3 Doors (UBK126-E) from GGM Gastro. This product is designed to provide robust storage solutions in professional kitchens. It is built to withstand the demands of commercial use while maintaining an attractive appearance. Please read this manual thoroughly before installation and operation to ensure optimal performance and safety.

Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the product is installed with a compatible power supply and that all electrical connections comply with local regulations.
- **Installation Safety:** Always have the product installed by a qualified technician to prevent accidents and damage.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the recommended weight limits when storing items to avoid tipping or structural failure.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the product out of reach of children. Ensure all doors are securely closed to prevent injury.
- **Proper Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating.
- **Personal Protective Equipment:** When installing or maintaining the product, wear appropriate PPE, such as gloves and safety glasses.

Product Specifications

- **Model:** UBK126-E
- **Dimensions:** 1200mm (width) x 860mm (height) x 600mm (depth)
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Number of Doors:** 3
- **Weight:** 75 kg
- **Color:** Stainless Steel Finish
- **Load Capacity:** 300 kg evenly distributed

Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a stable, dry, and level surface near adequate power outlets. Allow for enough space around the unit for ventilation.
2. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the unit from the packaging. Check for any damages or missing components.
3. **Assembly:** Attach the legs and adjust them to level the unit if required. Ensure secure connections to maintain stability.
4. **Securing:** If necessary, secure the unit to the wall or floor to prevent tipping.
5. **Electrical Connection:** Connect the product to the power supply by following local electrical codes. Test the connections to ensure they are secure.
6. **Final Check:** Inspect the entire setup for any loose screws or fittings. Confirm all doors open and close smoothly.

Operation

- **Opening Doors:** To access the storage area, gently pull on the door handles. Ensure the doors do not obstruct each other when opened.
- **Storing Items:** Place items evenly within the compartment. Avoid overloading any single shelf or door.
- **Power Management:** If the unit is powered, ensure to turn it off when not in use to save energy.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Routine Cleaning:** Wipe down the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals that can damage the stainless steel finish.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Periodically empty the unit and clean the interior surfaces with a gentle cleaner.
- **Maintenance Check:** Regularly inspect the hinges, locks, and any electrical components for wear and tear. Replace or repair as needed.

Troubleshooting

- **If the doors do not close properly:** Check for obstructions in the track and adjust hinges if necessary.
- **Unusual noises:** Inspect for loose parts. Tighten any screws or bolts.
- **Electrical issues:** Confirm that the unit is plugged in and check the power supply. If there are persistent issues, contact customer support.

Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. The stainless steel components can often be recycled, while electrical parts should be handled per electronic waste regulations.

Contact

For any inquiries or further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase and ensuring safety and compliance while using the Substructure 1200mm - 3 Doors (UBK126-E).

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Untergestell 1200 mm mit 3 Türen (UBK126-E)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Willkommen beim GGM Gastro Untergestell 1200 mm mit 3 Türen. Dieses Produkt ist für den professionellen Einsatz in der Gastronomie konzipiert und bietet eine robuste Grundlage für Kücheneinrichtungen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um die Sicherheit und die optimale Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Einhaltung der Vorschriften: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden Vorschriften der EU verwendet wird.
- Stabilität: Verwenden Sie das Untergestell nur auf ebenen Flächen, um Ungleichgewicht und mögliche Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Lastenverteilung: Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Traglast nicht zu überschreiten, um strukturelle Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung, insbesondere bei der Installation.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Reinigung: Bei der Reinigung müssen die Anweisungen beachtet werden, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Produkt fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: GGM Gastro Untergestell 1200 mm mit 3 Türen
- Modellnummer: UBK126-E
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1200 mm (B) x 700 mm (T) x 850 mm (H)
- Gewicht: 60 kg
- Türen: 3
- Maximale Traglast: 200 kg
- Farbe: Silber

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Werkzeuge: Für die Installation benötigen Sie einen Schraubenschlüssel, einen Schraubendreher und eventuell eine Wasserwaage.
- Lieferumfang: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
 1. Entpacken Sie das Untergestell und legen Sie alle Teile auf einer sauberen Fläche aus.
 2. Verbinden Sie die Seitenteile mit der Oberplatte, indem Sie die vorgebohrten Löcher verwenden und die Schrauben festziehen.
 3. Montieren Sie die Beine, indem Sie diese fest mit der unteren Platte verschrauben.
 4. Befestigen Sie die Türen gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
 5. Stellen Sie das Untergestell an seinem vorgesehenen Platz auf und prüfen Sie die Stabilität.
 6. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Untergestell eben steht, und stellen Sie gegebenenfalls die Füße ein.

5. Betrieb

Das Untergestell kann zur Unterstützung von Geräten verwendet werden, die für den professionellen Gastronomieinsatz geeignet sind. Achten Sie darauf, die maximalen Traglasten nicht zu überschreiten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Untergestell regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Teile auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese nach Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Das Untergestell wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ebenheit des Bodens und stellen Sie die Füße korrekt ein.
- Problem: Eine Tür schließt nicht richtig.
Lösung: Stellen Sie die Scharniere nach und überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür richtig ausgerichtet ist.

8. Entsorgung

Dieses Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Metallabfällen entsorgt werden. Bitte geben Sie es bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle ab.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für GGM Gastro entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg und Freude mit Ihrem neuen Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Substructuur 1200mm - 3 Deuren (UBK126-E)

1. Algemeen Informatie

De substructuur UBK126-E is speciaal ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens. Met een robuuste constructie en drie deuren biedt deze substructuur ruime opslagmogelijkheden en is hij ideaal voor het ondersteunen van werkbladen en apparatuur.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de substructuur uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de substructuur correct is geïnstalleerd en altijd stabiel staat.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken en de deuren. Het maximale draagvermogen niet overschrijden.
- Houd de substructuur vrij van vocht om schimmel en corrosie te voorkomen.
- Bij het schoonmaken van de substructuur, gebruik geen agressieve of schurende middelen om schade aan de afwerking te voorkomen.
- Bij enige schade aan de substructuur, gebruik deze dan niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 mm (B) x 600 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Maximaal belasting per plank: 250 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Zorg voor een vlak en stabiel oppervlak voor de substructuur.
2. Plaats de substructuur op de gewenste locatie in de keuken.
3. Controleer of de substructuur recht staat. Indien nodig de poten bijstellen.
4. Bevestig de substructuur aan een muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit. Gebruik hiervoor geschikte bevestigingsmiddelen.
5. Controleer nogmaals of alle deuren goed openen en sluiten zonder obstakels.

5. Bediening

- Open de deuren door de handgrepen naar voren te trekken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren altijd goed sluiten om veiligheids- en hygiëneproblemen te voorkomen.
- Bewaar enkel geschikte voedingsmiddelen en keukengerel in de substructuur.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de substructuur regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Controleer periodiek op roest of andere beschadigingen en behandel deze direct.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren en scharnieren goed blijven functioneren door regelmatig te controleren op slijtage en indien nodig te smeren.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen in de weg staan en dat de substructuur vlak staat.
- Roestvorming: Maak het oppervlak schoon en behandel met een speciaal roestbeschermingsmiddel.
- Instabiliteit: Controleer of de substructuur goed is bevestigd en de poten gelijkmatig zijn afgesteld.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het product volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van roestvrij staal. Zorg ervoor dat het product gerecycled wordt waar mogelijk.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Subestructura 1200mm con 3 Puertas UBK126-E

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Subestructura 1200mm con 3 Puertas UBK126-E. Este producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar soluciones de almacenamiento y funcionalidad en entornos comerciales. Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de este manual para garantizar un uso seguro y efectivo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para uso en entornos comerciales. No lo use fuera de su propósito previsto.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda el peso máximo recomendado en las estanterías y puertas para evitar daños o lesiones.
- Montaje: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de montaje. Una instalación incorrecta podría resultar en accidentes.
- Superficie de Apoyo: Coloque la subestructura sobre una superficie nivelada y sólida para garantizar la estabilidad.
- Cuidado con los Bordes: Tenga cuidado con los bordes afilados durante la instalación y el uso.
- Almacenamiento Seguro: No coloque objetos pesados sobre la parte superior de la subestructura que no estén diseñados para ello.
- Revisiones Regulares: Inspeccione regularmente el estado del producto para detectar desgastes o daños.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200 mm (Ancho) x 600 mm (Profundidad) x 800 mm (Altura)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Color: Acero inoxidable cepillado
- Peso: 85 kg
- Puertas: 3 puertas con cierre fácil
- Capacidad de carga: 200 kg por estante
- Montaje: Requiere ensamblaje

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalaje: Retire cuidadosamente todos los componentes del embalaje.
2. Verificación: Asegúrese de que todas las piezas y accesorios estén presentes de acuerdo con la lista de partes adjunta.
3. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel de burbuja.
4. Montaje:
 - Armar el marco base siguiendo las instrucciones de la lista de piezas.
 - Instalar las estanterías intermedias a las alturas deseadas utilizando los soportes proporcionados.
 - Fije las puertas a las bisagras correspondientes.
 - Usar el nivel de burbuja para asegurar que la estructura esté perfectamente nivelada.
5. Finalización: Verifique que todos los tornillos y herrajes estén bien ajustados.

5. Operación

- Abre y cierra las puertas con suavidad para evitar dañar las bisagras.
- Organiza los productos almacenados de manera que el peso se distribuye uniformemente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. No use productos abrasivos.
- Realice un mantenimiento regular revisando que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que no haya piezas desgastadas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Las puertas no cierran correctamente: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que la subestructura esté en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- Ruidos inusuales: Lubrique las bisagras si producen ruidos al abrir o cerrar.

8. Desecho

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de metales. Recicle siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita soporte adicional, comuníquese con nosotros al:

Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Su seguridad y satisfacción son nuestras principales prioridades.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du produit : Sous-structure 1200mm 3 portes UBK126-E

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la sous-structure 1200mm 3 portes UBK126-E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une excellente fonctionnalité et une durabilité exceptionnelle dans diverses applications commerciales.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage commercial.
- Électricité : Ne touchez pas les composants électriques avec les mains mouillées.
- Charges : Ne surchargez pas les portes, respectez la capacité maximale de charge.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas le produit dans des environnements humides ou soumis à des températures extrêmes.
- Enfants : Éloignez les enfants de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement.
- Réparation : Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même, faites appel à un professionnel qualifié.
- Évacuation : Gardez les événements dégagés pour éviter toute surchauffe.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : UBK126-E
- Dimensions : 1200mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 850mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Nombre de portes : 3
- Poids : 100 kg
- Capacité maximale de charge : 200 kg

4. Configuration et installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et de niveau.
2. Assemblage : Déballez le produit et vérifiez toutes les pièces.
3. Fixation des pieds : Vissez les pieds au bas de la structure.
4. Fixation murale (si nécessaire) : Utilisez les Supports fournis pour fixer la structure au mur.
5. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont sécurisés avant utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture des portes : Poussez légèrement vers l'extérieur pour ouvrir les portes.
- Utilisation : Disposez vos équipements ou fournitures selon vos besoins.
- Éclairage : Assurez-vous que l'éclairage est fonctionnel dans la zone de travail.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Matériel de nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et une solution douce.
- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.
- Inspection : Vérifiez périodiquement l'état des portes et des joints.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Une porte ne s'ouvre pas.
Solution : Vérifiez si quelque chose bloque la porte ou si les charnières sont en bon état.
- Problème : Instabilité.
Solution : Assurez-vous que les pieds sont correctement ajustés et que la surface est de niveau.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Démontez le produit et triez les matériaux (métal, plastique) pour le recyclage.
- Suivez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des équipements commerciaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Sottostruttura 1200mm a 3 Ante (UBK126-E)

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la sottostruttura 1200mm a 3 ante (UBK126-E) di GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una solida base per l'arredamento della tua cucina professionale, migliorando l'efficienza e l'organizzazione degli spazi.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso corretto:** Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per scopi previsti. Non sovraccaricare le ante.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurare che la sottostruttura sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- **Elettricità:** Se il prodotto prevede componenti elettrici, assicurarsi che l'installazione elettrica sia eseguita da un professionista qualificato.
- **Manutenzione:** Controllare regolarmente l'integrità strutturale e le cerniere delle ante. Non apportare modifiche non autorizzate al prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1200 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 900 mm (H)
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- **Numero di ante:** 3
- **Capacità di carico:** Fino a 200 kg
- **Tipo di chiusura:** Cerniere a molla
- **Adatto per ambienti professionali** secondo le normative vigenti.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- **Preparazione:** Verificare che tutti i componenti siano inclusi e in buone condizioni.
- **Posizionamento:** Collocare la sottostruttura in un angolo della cucina, lontano da fonti di calore.
- **Livellamento:** Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che la struttura sia dritta.
- **Fissaggio:** Utilizzare le viti e i ganci forniti per fissare la sottostruttura al muro, se necessario.
- **Controllo finale:** Controllare che tutte le ante si aprano correttamente senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

Aprire le ante tirando delicatamente sulla maniglia. Assicurati che gli oggetti all'interno siano ben distribuiti per non compromettere la stabilità. Le ante sono dotate di cerniere automatiche per una chiusura sicura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti neutri per pulire le superfici. Evitare prodotti abrasivi.
- **Manutenzione:** Lubrificare le cerniere delle ante ogni sei mesi per garantire un funzionamento fluido. Controllare periodicamente il fissaggio e la stabilità della struttura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Ante non chiudono correttamente:** Controllare l'allineamento e stringere le viti di fissaggio.
- **Rumori durante l'apertura:** Applicare lubrificante sulle cerniere.
- **Ribaltamento della struttura:** Assicurarsi che sia correttamente installata e livellata.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti. Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania